RESOLUTION by the Senate of the Krakow University of Economics No. T.0022.35.2023 of 24 April 2023

regarding

specification of the procedure for conferring a doctoral degree at the Krakow University of Economics

Pursuant to Article 192 section 2 and section 3, and Article 217c of the Act of 20 July 2018 Law on Higher Education and Science (consolidated text: Journal of Laws of 2023, item 742), it is resolved as follows:

§ 1

- The Regulations of the procedure for conferring the doctoral degree (*doktor* i.e. PhD) at the Krakow University of Economics, in the wording specified in Appendix 1 to this resolution ("Regulations") are hereby adopted.
- 2. The terms and regulations for the use of research facilities and IT infrastructure by persons preparing a doctoral dissertation on an extramural basis, in the wording specified in Appendix 2 to this resolution, are hereby adopted.

§ 2

- The resolution comes into force on the date of its adoption, with the exception of Article 14 section 4 of the Regulations, and Article 16 section 1 of the Regulations regarding the obligation to communicate the information about the date, place and manner of conducting the doctoral dissertation, which enter into force on 1 October 2023.
- 2. On the date of entry into force of the Resolution, the following regulations are repealed:
 - Resolution by the Senate of the Krakow University of Economics No. 25/2019 of 29 April 2019 on the adoption of the Regulations for obtaining an extramural doctoral degree at the Krakow University of Economics, along with

specification of the procedure for conferring a doctoral degree;

- 2) Resolution by the Senate of the Krakow University of Economics No. 46/2019 of 8 July 2019 amending the resolution by the Senate of the Krakow University of Economics No. 25/2019 of 29 April 2019 on the adoption of the Regulations for obtaining an extramural doctoral degree at the Krakow University of Economics, along with specification of the procedure for conferring a doctoral degree;
- 3) Resolution by the Senate of the Krakow University of Economics No. 47/2019 of 8 July 2019 on defining the schedule of classes and learning outcomes as part of the KUE Doctoral Program implemented in extramural mode, subject to sections 3-4 below.
- 3. Participants of the Doctoral Program at the Krakow University of Economics obtain and verify their learning outcomes for qualifications at the level of PQF 8 and they each implement an individual research plan according to the previously existing rules (in force hitherto). The procedure for conferring a doctoral degree is conducted in accordance with the rules set out in the Regulations.
- 4. Proceedings for the award of the degree of *doktor* initiated before the date of entry into force of the present Resolution shall be conducted according to the previously existing rules (in force hitherto); in the case of doctoral candidates in the faculty-based and inter-faculty-based doctoral studies who initiated their proceedings, in accordance with Article 179 section 7 of the Act of 3 July 2018. Provisions introducing the Act Law on Higher Education and Science, Article 179 section 6 and 8 of the said Act.
- 5. Persons who have completed their doctoral study program may apply for the degree of doctor in extramural mode, on the terms set out in the Regulations.

Chairman of the Senate of the Krakow University of Economics

RECTOR Associate Professor Dr Habil. Stanisław Mazur